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§1314-A.  Misrepresentation of service dog 
A person who fits a dog with a harness, collar, 

vest or sign of the type commonly used by blind per-
sons in order to represent that the dog is a guide ser-
vice dog, or commonly used by persons with disabili-
ties to represent that the dog is a service dog when 
training of the type that guide dogs normally receive 
has not been provided, or when the dog does not meet 
the definition of "service dog" as defined in section 
1312 commits a civil violation for which a fine of not 
more than $100 $500 may be adjudged. 

Sec. 23.  17 MRSA §3966, 2nd ¶, as enacted 
by PL 2005, c. 318, §1, is amended to read: 

For the purposes of this section, "service animal" 
means an animal that has been prescribed for an indi-
vidual with a disability by a physician, psychiatrist or 
psychologist and a guide dog, signal dog or other ani-
mal individually trained to do work or perform tasks 
for the benefit of an individual with a disability, in-
cluding, but not limited to, guiding individuals with 
impaired vision, alerting individuals with impaired 
hearing to intruders or sounds, providing minimal pro-
tection or rescue work, pulling a wheelchair or fetch-
ing items has the same meaning as set forth in Title 5, 
section 4553, subsection 9-D. 

Sec. 24.  26 MRSA §1420-A, sub-§3, as 
amended by PL 2003, c. 414, Pt. B, §6 and affected by 
c. 614, §9, is repealed. 

Sec. 25.  26 MRSA §1420-A, sub-§4, as en-
acted by PL 1995, c. 560, Pt. F, §13, is repealed. 

Sec. 26.  26 MRSA §1420-A, sub-§5, as en-
acted by PL 1995, c. 560, Pt. F, §13, is repealed. 

Sec. 27.  26 MRSA §1420-D, as enacted by PL 
2003, c. 452, Pt. O, §7 and affected by Pt. X, §2, is 
repealed. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 665 
 S.P. 918 - L.D. 2300 

An Act To Facilitate the 
Provision of Educational Loans 

for Maine Students and 
Families 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, there has been unprecedented turbu-
lence in the capital markets that has made it necessary 
to replace existing auction rate bond financing for fed-

erally guaranteed student loans with financing sup-
ported by a capital reserve fund; and 

Whereas, if financing supported by a capital re-
serve fund cannot be made available, the availability, 
rates and terms of federally guaranteed student loans 
to Maine borrowers may be adversely affected, result-
ing in increased costs to students and families or even 
unavailability of federally guaranteed student loans; 
and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  20-A MRSA §11496-A is enacted to 
read: 
§11496-A.  Capital reserve funds; obligation of the 

State 
1.  Capital reserve fund.  The authority may cre-

ate and establish one or more capital reserve funds and 
may pay into any capital reserve fund any money ap-
propriated and made available by the State for the pur-
poses of any such fund, any proceeds of the sale by the 
authority of bonds to the extent determined by the au-
thority and any other money available to the authority.  
The authority may not create or establish any capital 
reserve fund under this subsection after June 30, 2009. 

2.  Application.  Money held in any capital re-
serve fund established pursuant to subsection 1, except 
as provided in this subsection, must be used solely 
with respect to bonds, the repayment of which is se-
cured by any such fund, and solely for the payment of 
principal of the securities, the purchase or redemption 
of the securities, including any fees or premiums, or 
the payment of interest on the securities. In addition, if 
the authority obtains a letter of credit, insurance con-
tract, surety bond or similar financial undertaking to 
establish and fund a capital reserve fund under subsec-
tion 1, money in that capital reserve fund may be used 
to pay, as and when due, all reimbursement obligations 
of the authority established in connection with that 
letter of credit, insurance contract, surety bond or simi-
lar financial undertaking, including, but not limited to, 
all fees, expenses, indemnities and commissions. 
Money in excess of the reserve requirement estab-
lished pursuant to subsection 3 may be transferred to 
other funds and accounts of the authority. 

3.  Capital reserve requirement.  For purposes 
of this section, the capital reserve requirement appli-
cable to a capital reserve fund established pursuant to 
subsection 1 is:  
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A.  The amount stated in the applicable trust 
agreement or other document used to establish the 
capital reserve fund, with respect to any capital 
reserve fund established before June 30, 2009; or 
B.  If paragraph A does not apply, the amount of 
principal of the bonds directly secured by that 
capital reserve fund becoming due by reason of 
maturity or a required sinking fund payment, and 
interest on bonds directly secured by that capital 
reserve fund, in any succeeding 12-month period. 
4.  Withdrawals from capital reserve fund.  

Money in any capital reserve fund may not be with-
drawn at any time in an amount that would reduce the 
amount of that capital reserve fund to less than the 
applicable capital reserve requirement under subsec-
tion 3, except for the purposes of: 

A.  Paying the amounts of principal and interest 
due on bonds directly secured by that capital re-
serve fund: 

(1)  At a maturity or sinking fund payment 
date of those bonds; 
(2)  On any date on which accelerated princi-
pal payment is required pursuant to a credit 
facility or liquidity facility applicable to those 
bonds; or 
(3)  On any interest payment date with re-
spect to those bonds; or 

B.  Paying any other amount expressly permitted 
by subsection 2. 
5.  Issuance limit.  The authority may provide in 

the applicable trust agreement or other document used 
to establish a capital reserve fund pursuant to subsec-
tion 1 that it may not issue bonds directly secured by 
the capital reserve requirement under subsection 3 
with respect to bonds outstanding and then to be is-
sued that are or will be directly secured by that capital 
reserve fund that will exceed the amount of that fund 
at the time of issuance, unless the authority, at the time 
of issuance of the bonds, deposits in that fund from 
proceeds of the bonds to be issued, or from other 
sources, an amount that, together with the amount then 
in that fund, is not less than the capital reserve re-
quirement. 

6.  Appropriation.  On or before December 1st, 
annually, the authority shall certify to the Governor 
the amount, if any, necessary to restore the amount in 
any capital reserve fund established pursuant to sub-
section 1, in accordance with the trust agreement or 
other document pursuant to which bonds secured by 
the capital reserve fund were issued, to the capital re-
serve requirement under subsection 3. The Governor 
shall transmit directly to the Legislature that certifica-
tion and a statement of the amount, if any, remaining 
to be paid.  The amount certified must be appropriated 
and paid to the authority during that state fiscal year. 

7.  Maturity of bonds.  Notwithstanding Title 10, 
section 1044, subsection 5, a series of bonds that is 
directly secured by a capital reserve fund described in 
this section must mature no more than 50 years from 
its issue date. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective April 18, 2008. 

CHAPTER 666 
 S.P. 912 - L.D. 2291 

An Act To Amend Teacher 
Confidentiality Laws 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  20-A MRSA §13004, sub-§2-A, as 
enacted by PL 1983, c. 470, §11 and amended by PL 
1999, c. 547, Pt. B, §78 and affected by §80, is further 
amended to read: 

2-A.  Complaints confidential. Complaints, 
charges or accusations made and investigated pursuant 
to section 13001 13020, replies to those complaints, 
charges or accusations, and any other information or 
materials that may result in action to deny, revoke or 
suspend certification shall be are confidential. Any 
charges or information filed by the commissioner with 
the District Court in support of a petition to revoke or 
suspend certification and any decision of the court 
shall be are public records.  The department shall re-
port all denials, revocations, suspensions, surrenders 
and reinstatements of certification that are not under 
appeal or still subject to appeal to a national associa-
tion of state directors of teacher education and certifi-
cation within 30 days of the action.  In reports to the 
national association of state directors of teacher educa-
tion and certification, the department may not disclose 
any information designated in this subsection as confi-
dential. 

Sec. 2.  Study by Office of Policy and Legal 
Analysis.  Upon approval of the Legislative Council, 
the Office of Policy and Legal Analysis shall review 
and summarize the extent to which laws in other states 
and jurisdictions permit the dissemination of confiden-
tial information pertaining to denials, revocations, 
suspensions, surrenders and reinstatements of teaching 
certificates to applicants for teacher certification or 
recertification and for professional licenses or creden-
tials for other comparable professions.  In conducting 
this analysis, the Office of Policy and Legal Analysis 
shall review the apparent conflict between the confi-
dentiality requirements placed on information received 
by the Commissioner of Education as set forth in the 
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